
504 

January 17, 1984 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 17, 1984 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve.and ' Emil Lemich were present. Grieve, Chairman. 
James A. York was absent. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 
Ag Revolving Extension 
B & J Electric Jail 
B & J Electric 
B & J Electric 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Josephine Bryant 
Burkes Conoco 
Burkes Conoco 
Burkes Conoco 
Cal Gas 
Carbon County Comm. Resources Center Brd. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Childress Electric 
Conoco, Inc. 
Consumer Gas 
Cooper Chevrolet 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Shop 
Town of Dixon 
Drifters Inn 
Drifters Inn 
Ed's Automotive 
Ellis Blacks mi th 
Encampment Utilities 
Fowler Hardware 
Garrett Motors 
General Electric 
H. R. Enterprises 
H. Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen Inc. 
Fred Harrison 
Belton's Conoco 
High Plains 
Hi-Way Drug 
Homemaker 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs County 
IBM Corporation 
Industrial Plumbing 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Lincoln Hiway Service 
MCN American Journal 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
Major Welding Supply & Equip. 
Ann Masson 
Memorial Hospital 
Mountain Fuel 
Noyes Health Clinic 
Overland Trail KOA 
Petersen Service Yard 
Platte Valley Automotive 
R.L. Polk Co. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Linen 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Rocky Mountain Safety Service 
Seiloff Oil 
Shep hards 
Shively Hardware 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Snake River Press 
Snyders Connnunication 
Snyders Communication 
Spartan Ind. 

Courthouse 
Senior Center 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Various 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Jail 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Senior Center 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk of Court 
Public Health 
Senior Center 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridg~ 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Bldgs. & Grds. 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 

$ 6~8Jg 
101.13 
259.19 

54,278.00 
19.80 
13.00 
63.50 
49.37 
52.75 

1,043.10 
2,424.10 

898.45 
774. 25 
918.20 
107.70 
40.60 

126.48 
613.22 
177 .02 
135.00 
90.45 
11.00 

624.89 
54.29 
77 .10 
2{!.42 
25.00 
35.48 
72.50 

387.26 
137. 50 

95.89 
2.52 

125.00 
153.11 
24.00 
13. 95 
13.68 

280.78 
56.07 
27.90 
24.37 

222.00 
171.08 

22.55 
1,189.99 

346.55 
121.68 

9.90 
29.00 

209.38 
247.39 

14.95 
30.00 

220.46 
2,774 .oo 

34.79 
114. 28 
126. 96 

20.00 
397.86 

1,572.17 
674.20 
139.96 

1,236.12 
214.90 

2,637.80 
4,125.51 
2,758.99 

180.76 
26.90 
12.00 
61. 90 
8.00 

470.22 



State of Wyoming DAFC-Telecomm. 
Terry's Towing Service 
Treasurer - State of Wyoming 
True Value 
U.S. Welding 
University of Wyoming 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Telephone Co. 
Visible Computer Supply 
Webster's Service 
Western Radio Comm. 
Wise Agency 
Wise Agency 
Worker's Compensation 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Yampa Valley 
Yampa Valley 
Yates Hardware 
Zep Manufacturing 

Various 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Sheriff/ Courthouse 
Road & Dridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road £ Bridge 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Emergency Services 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
December - 1983 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

505 

January 17, 1984 

$ 738.87 
30.00 

100.00 
33.45 

790.94 
160.00 
li.53.75 

10.92 
73.78 

154.39 
31.20 

607.00 
623.00 

1,469.17 
158,969.00 

7,308.43 
100.85 
46.67 

608.53 
27.65 

188.93 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 



506 

January, 1984 

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

JANUARY, 1984 

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 18-3-516 (b) (i) relating to publication requirements for local governments: 
each board of county commissioners shall ·publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during January 
and July of each year, the name, position and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative official, 
assistant administrative official and department head including those officials and department heads of · 
boards and departments funded by the board of county commissioners and elected officials: also, publish 
a list of all other full-time positions employed by the county without the name of the current employee, 
including the gross monthly salary for each position. 

NAME 

E. Robert Grieve 
Emil T. Lemich 
James A. York 
Mary G. Bradford 
Mary A. Aydelott 
Darrell L. Stubbs 
Charles W. Ogburn 
Kurt Kelly 
Anna M. Masson 
Marilyn J. Bradford 
Ernest Cruz 
G. Frank Smith 
Sam Verplancke 
Arthur Bud Greene 
Frank D. Alguire 
Clifford Forbes 
Bess Sheller 

POSITION 

COUNTY CLERK 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY TREASURER 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 

MOTOR VEHICLE 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COIBITY ASSESSOR 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Field Assessor 

COUNTY SHERIFF 
Undersheriff 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
I 1eputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Secretary 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 

Co. Commissioner, Chairman 
Co. Commissioner 
Co. Commissioner 
Co. Clerk 
Co. Treasurer 
Co. Assessor 
Co. Sheriff 
Co. Attorney 
Clerk of District Court 
Data Processing - Manager 
Custodian 
Road & Bridge/Engineering 
Road & Bridge/Shop Mtnce. 
Bldg. & Grounds Mtnce 
Planning & Develop. - Admin. 
Water Commissioner 
Library Administrator 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

$ 600.00 
600.00 
600.00 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 
2,666.66 
2,666.66 
2,500.00 
2,125.00 
1,625.00 
2,857.00 
2,375.00 
2,375.00 
1,691.72 

889.35 
2,000.00 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

1,485.00 
1,325.00 
1,325.00 
1,325,00 
1,275.00 
1,275.00 
1,275.00 
1,275.00 
1,275.00 
1,275.00 
1,250.00 

2,125.00 
1,325.00 

1,375.00 
1,225.00 
1,125.00 

975.00 

2,125.00 
1,375.00 
1,325.00 
1,450,00 

2,496.70 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
1,377,33 



====----- ----= ~-===-

POSITION 

Secretary 
Secretary 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 
Deputy/Civil Lawyer 
Deputy/Civil Lawyer 
Secretary 
Secretary 

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY EUGINEERING 
Survey Party Chief 
Draftsman/Asst. Party Chief 

DATA PROCESSING 
Computer Operator/Progranuner 
Computer Operator 

CUSTODIANS 
Courthouse Custodians 
Courthouse Custodians 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Construction Supervisor 
Asphalt Supervisor 
District 5 (Baggs) Supervisor 
District 4 (Saratoga) Supervisor 
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor 
Welder 
Mechanic 
Mechanic 
Secretary - Road & Bridge/Engineering 

COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE 
Secretary 
Secretary 

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE 
Secretary 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
Secretary 

LIBRARY 
Assistant Director 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Clerk 

FAIR 
Secretary 
Caretaker 

JEFFREY CENTER 
Custodian 
Custodian 

-- - -- - ----

January, 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

$ 1,277.33 
1,277.33 
1,392.96 
1,392.96 
1,392.96 
1,392.96 
1,392.96 

2,750.00 
1,875.00 
1,833.33 
1,250.00 
1,350.00 
1,200.00 

1,500.00 
1,300.00 
1,300.00 
1,050.00 

1,850.00 
1,525.00 

1,600.00 
1,375.00 

1,250.00 
1,250.00 

2,225.00 
2,025.00 
1,925.00 
1,925.00 
1.900.00 
1,900.00 
1,900.00 
1,900.00 
1,900.00 
1,875.00 
2,175.00 
2,075.00 
2,175.00 
2,050.00 
2,000.00 
1,900.00 
1,925.00 
1,725.00 
1,375.00 

1,322.00 
900.00 

1,250.00 

1,250.00 

1,400.00 
1,200.00 
1,125.00 
1,100.00 

1,166.00 
1,427.00 

856.06 
856.06 

Note: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages, not including any 
fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits and pension plans. 

1934 

Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn which would be paid by Carbon County. 

THE DOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 



508 

January, 1984 

-s- Robert Grieve 
Chairman 

-s- Emil T. Lemich 
Member 

-s- James A. York 
Member 

ATTEST: 

-s- Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk 


