

January 17, 1984

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 17, 1984

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and Emil Lemich were present. Grieve, Chairman. James A. York was absent.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Ag Revolving	Extension	\$ 30.00
B & J Electric	Jail	650.55
B & J Electric	Courthouse	101.13
B & J Electric	Senior Center	259.19
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Misc. General	54,278.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health	19.80
Josephine Bryant	Public Health	13.00
Burkes Conoco	Sheriff	63.50
Burkes Conoco	Courthouse	49.37
Burkes Conoco	Extension	52.75
Cal Gas	Road & Bridge	1,043.10
Carbon County Comm. Resources Center Brd.	Misc. General	2,424.10
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	898.45
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Senior Center	774.25
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Road & Bridge	918.20
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Public Health	107.70
Childress Electric	Courthouse	40.60
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	126.48
Consumer Gas	Road & Bridge	613.22
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff	177.02
D & K Sanitation	Various	135.00
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	90.45
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	11.00
Drifters Inn	Road & Bridge	624.89
Drifters Inn	Road & Bridge	54.29
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	77.10
Ellis Blacksmith	Road & Bridge	24.42
Encampment Utilities	Road & Bridge	25.00
Fowler Hardware	Road & Bridge	35.48
Garrett Motors	Road & Bridge	72.50
General Electric	Sheriff	387.26
H. R. Enterprises	Road & Bridge	137.50
H. Larsen Hardware	Sheriff	95.89
H. Larsen Inc.	Road & Bridge	2.52
Fred Harrison	Misc. General	125.00
Helton's Conoco	Sheriff	153.11
High Plains	Courthouse	24.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	13.95
Homemaker	Extension	13.68
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	280.78
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	56.07
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	27.90
Hot Springs County	Road & Bridge	24.37
IBM Corporation	Various	222.00
Industrial Plumbing	Senior Center	171.08
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Assessor	22.55
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Sheriff	1,189.99
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	346.55
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	121.68
Lincoln Hiway Service	Road & Bridge	9.90
MCN American Journal	Public Health	29.00
Maberry's Glass Shop	Road & Bridge	209.38
Major Welding Supply & Equip.	Road & Bridge	247.39
Ann Masson	Clerk of Court	14.95
Memorial Hospital	Public Health	30.00
Mountain Fuel	Senior Center	220.46
Noyes Health Clinic	Severance Tax	2,774.00
Overland Trail KOA	Road & Bridge	34.79
Petersen Service Yard	Road & Bridge	114.28
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	126.96
R.L. Polk Co.	Clerk	20.00
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	397.86
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,572.17
City of Rawlins	Various	674.20
Rawlins Linen	Jail	139.96
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	1,236.12
Rocky Mountain Safety Service	Road & Bridge	214.90
Seiloff Oil	Various	2,637.80
Shephards	Road & Bridge	4,125.51
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	2,758.99
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	180.76
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Bldgs. & Grds.	26.90
Snake River Press	Extension	12.00
Snyders Communication	Sheriff	61.90
Snyders Communication	Extension	8.00
Spartan Ind.	Road & Bridge	470.22

January 17, 1984

State of Wyoming DAFC-Telecomm.	Various	\$ 738.87
Terry's Towing Service	Misc. General	30.00
Treasurer - State of Wyoming	Public Health	100.00
True Value	Sheriff/ Courthouse	33.45
U.S. Welding	Road & Bridge	790.94
University of Wyoming	Extension	160.00
Valley Oil Company	Road & Bridge	453.75
Valley Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	10.92
Visible Computer Supply	Misc. General	73.78
Webster's Service	Sheriff	154.39
Western Radio Comm.	Emergency Services	31.20
Wise Agency	Road & Bridge	607.00
Wise Agency	Sheriff	623.00
Worker's Compensation	December - 1983	1,469.17
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	158,969.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	7,308.43
Wyoming Machinery	Jail	100.85
Yampa Valley	Road & Bridge	46.67
Yampa Valley	Senior Center	608.53
Yates Hardware	Road & Bridge	27.65
Zep Manufacturing	Jail	188.93

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.


 Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:


Mary G. Bradford
 Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

January, 1984

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

JANUARY, 1984

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 18-3-516 (b) (i) relating to publication requirements for local governments: each board of county commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during January and July of each year, the name, position and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative official, assistant administrative official and department head including those officials and department heads of boards and departments funded by the board of county commissioners and elected officials: also, publish a list of all other full-time positions employed by the county without the name of the current employee, including the gross monthly salary for each position.

<u>NAME</u>	<u>DEPARTMENT HEAD</u>	<u>GROSS MONTHLY SALARY</u>
E. Robert Grieve	Co. Commissioner, Chairman	\$ 600.00
Emil T. Lemich	Co. Commissioner	600.00
James A. York	Co. Commissioner	600.00
Mary G. Bradford	Co. Clerk	2,500.00
Mary A. Aydelott	Co. Treasurer	2,500.00
Darrell L. Stubbs	Co. Assessor	2,500.00
Charles W. Ogburn	Co. Sheriff	2,666.66
Kurt Kelly	Co. Attorney	2,666.66
Anna M. Masson	Clerk of District Court	2,500.00
Marilyn J. Bradford	Data Processing - Manager	2,125.00
Ernest Cruz	Custodian	1,625.00
G. Frank Smith	Road & Bridge/Engineering	2,857.00
Sam Verplancke	Road & Bridge/Shop Mtnce.	2,375.00
Arthur Bud Greene	Bldg. & Grounds Mtnce	2,375.00
Frank D. Alguire	Planning & Develop. - Admin.	1,691.72
Clifford Forbes	Water Commissioner	889.35
Bess Sheller	Library Administrator	2,000.00

<u>POSITION</u>	<u>GROSS MONTHLY SALARY</u>
COUNTY CLERK	
Deputy	1,485.00
Deputy	1,325.00
Deputy	1,325.00
Deputy	1,325.00
Deputy	1,275.00
Deputy	1,250.00
COUNTY TREASURER	
Chief Deputy	2,125.00
Deputy	1,325.00
MOTOR VEHICLE	
Deputy	1,375.00
Deputy	1,225.00
Deputy	1,125.00
Deputy	975.00
COUNTY ASSESSOR	
Chief Deputy	2,125.00
Deputy	1,375.00
Deputy	1,325.00
Field Assessor	1,450.00
COUNTY SHERIFF	
Undersheriff	2,496.70
Deputy	2,200.10
Deputy	2,134.18
Secretary	1,377.33

January, 1934

<u>POSITION</u>	<u>GROSS MONTHLY SALARY</u>
Secretary	\$ 1,277.33
Secretary	1,277.33
Dispatcher	1,392.96
COUNTY ATTORNEY	
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer	2,750.00
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer	1,875.00
Deputy/Civil Lawyer	1,833.33
Deputy/Civil Lawyer	1,250.00
Secretary	1,350.00
Secretary	1,200.00
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT	
Chief Deputy	1,500.00
Deputy	1,300.00
Deputy	1,300.00
Deputy	1,050.00
COUNTY ENGINEERING	
Survey Party Chief	1,850.00
Draftsman/Asst. Party Chief	1,525.00
DATA PROCESSING	
Computer Operator/Programmer	1,600.00
Computer Operator	1,375.00
CUSTODIANS	
Courthouse Custodians	1,250.00
Courthouse Custodians	1,250.00
ROAD & BRIDGE	
Laborer	2,225.00
Laborer	2,025.00
Laborer	1,925.00
Laborer	1,925.00
Laborer	1,900.00
Laborer	1,875.00
Construction Supervisor	2,175.00
Asphalt Supervisor	2,075.00
District 5 (Baggs) Supervisor	2,175.00
District 4 (Saratoga) Supervisor	2,050.00
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor	2,000.00
Welder	1,900.00
Mechanic	1,925.00
Mechanic	1,725.00
Secretary - Road & Bridge/Engineering	1,375.00
COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE	
Secretary	1,322.00
Secretary	900.00
PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE	
Secretary	1,250.00
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT	
Secretary	1,250.00
LIBRARY	
Assistant Director	1,400.00
Clerk	1,200.00
Clerk	1,125.00
Clerk	1,100.00
FAIR	
Secretary	1,166.00
Caretaker	1,427.00
JEFFREY CENTER	
Custodian	856.06
Custodian	856.06

Note: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages, not including any fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits and pension plans.

Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn which would be paid by Carbon County.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

January, 1984

-s- Robert Grieve
Chairman

-s- Emil T. Lemich
Member

-s- James A. York
Member

ATTEST:

-s- Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk